£000

2,290
Interest payable and similar
charges

2,183

50,421
Net interest on the net defined
benefit liability/(asset)

48,171

(303)
Interest receivable and similar
income

(282)

52,408 Total 50,072

13. TAXATION AND NON SPECIFIC GRANT INCOMES

2015/2016

2016/2017
£000 £000

(36,995) Council tax income (38,603)

(9,441)
NDR income from West Midland
Local Authorities

(9,760)

(31,327) Revenue support grant (27,794)

(21,731)
Business rates retention scheme
grants

(21,849)

(18) Capital grants and contributions (354)

(99,512) Total (98,360)

Page 115 of 198

48

14. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS

14.1 Prior Period Restatement of Service Expenditure and Income

The 2016/17 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting requires that the Authority
shows its expenditure and income on a Service basis. This is a change from previous
years where the analysis was based on SeRCOP. This note sets out how the net
expenditure and income has been restated.

SeRCOP Service

As
reported

CIES
2015/16

Adjustments

between
SeRCOP and

internal
reporting

Restated

Service

£000 £000 £000

Firefighting & Rescue Operations 91,901 (10,580) 81,321   Service Delivery

Community Safety 13,710 (13,710) -

Fire Service Emergency Planning
& Civil Defence 95 20,091 20,186   Service Support

Corporate & Democratic Core 1,604 715 2,319   Corporate Management

Non distributed costs  484 3,484 3,968   Corporate Charges

  Cost of Services 107,794 - 107,794

  Gross Expenditure

Firefighting & Rescue Operations 95,766 (11,121) 84,645   Service Delivery

Community Safety 14,862 (14,862) -

Fire Service Emergency Planning
& Civil Defence 121 21,837 21,958   Service Support

Corporate & Democratic Core 1,647 675 2,322   Corporate Management

Non distributed costs  501 3,471 3,972   Corporate Charges

Cost of Services 112,897 - 112,897

  Gross Income

Firefighting & Rescue Operations (3,865) 541 (3,324)   Service Delivery

Community Safety (1,152) 1,152 -

Fire Service Emergency Planning
& Civil Defence (26) (1,746) (1,772)   Service Support

Corporate & Democratic Core (43) 40 (3)   Corporate Management

Non distributed costs  (17) 13 (4)   Corporate Charges

Cost of Services (5,103) - (5,103)

Page 116 of 198

49

14.2 Prior Period Restatement of MIRS – General Fund Balance

The Code requires the total General Fund Balance be presented. In the past, it was
recommended that Earmarked General Fund Reserves be separately presented. The
2015/16 MIRS has been restated for this change.

2015/16

General Fund
Balance as
previously

stated

Earmarked
General Fund
Reserves as
previously

stated

General Fund
Balance
Restated

£000 £000 £000

Balance at 31 March 2015 (9,231) (36,266) (45,497)

Movement in Reserves During
2015/16

(Surplus) or deficit on the
provision of services 60,617 - 60,617

Total Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure 60,617 - 60,617

Adjustments between accounting
basis and funding basis under
regulations (Note 3)

(64,518) - (64,518)

Net (Increase)/Decrease before
Transfers to Earmarked Reserves (3,901) - (3,901)

Transfers to/from Earmarked
Reserves (Note 4) 3,899 (3,899) -

(Increase)/Decrease in 2015/16 (2) (3,899) (3,901)

Balance at 31 March 2016 (9,233) (40,165) (49,398)

Page 117 of 198

50

15. PROPERTY, VEHICLES, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

15.1 Comparative Movements in 2015/2016

2015/16

O
th

e
r

L
an

d
 a

n
d

B

u
ild

in
g

s

V
e

h
ic

le
s,

 P
la

n
t,

F

u
rn

it
u

re
 a

n
d

E

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t

S
u

rp
lu

s
A

s
s

e
ts

A
s

se
ts

 U
n

d
er

C

o
n

s
tr

u
c

ti
o

n

T
o

ta
l P

ro
p

e
rt

y,

V
e

h
ic

le
s,

 P
la

n
t

a
n

d

E
q

u
ip

m
e

n
t

Cost or Valuation £000 £000 £000 £000  £000

At 1 April 2015 128,513 32,033 1,762 175 162,483

Additions 741 370 - 1,942 3,053

Revaluation increases/
(decreases) recognised in the
Revaluation Reserve

12,163 - 33 - 12,196

Revaluation increases/
(decreases) recognised in the
Surplus/Deficit on the Provision
of Services

1,896 - 4 - 1,900

De-recognition – Disposals - (699) (125) - (824)

De-recognition – Other - (262) - - (262)

Other movements in cost or
valuation

193 74 - (267) -

At 31 March 2016

143,506 31,516 1,674 1,850 178,546

Accumulated Depreciation and
Impairment

At 1 April 2015 - 23,299 254 - 23,553

Depreciation charge 2,876 1,852 - 24 4,752

Depreciation written out to the
Revaluation Reserve

(2,876) - - (24) (2,900)

De-recognition – Disposals - (699) (125) - (824)

De-recognition – Other - (262) - - (262)

At 31 March 2016

- 24,190 129 - 24,319

Net Book Value

At 31 March 2015

128,513  8,734  1,508  175  138,930

At 31 March 2016

143,506 7,326 1,545 1,850 154,227

Page 118 of 198

51

15.2  Movements on Balances 2016/2017
2016/17

2016/17

O
th

e
r

L
an

d
 a

n
d

B

u
ild

in
g

s

V
e

h
ic

le
s,

 P
la

n
t,

F

u
rn

it
u

re
 a

n
d

E

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t

S
u

rp
lu

s
A

s
s

e
ts

A
s

se
ts

 U
n

d
er

C

o
n

s
tr

u
c

ti
o

n

T
o

ta
l P

ro
p

e
rt

y,

V
e

h
ic

le
s,

 P
la

n
t

an
d

 E
q

u
ip

m
e

n
t

Cost or Valuation £000 £000 £000 £000  £000

At 1 April 2016 143,506 31,516 1,674 1,850 178,546

Additions 1,408  795  -  1,474  3,677

Revaluation increases/
(decreases) recognised in the
Revaluation Reserve

(4,343) - 30 - (4,313)

Revaluation increases/
(decreases) recognised in the
Surplus/Deficit on the Provision
of Services

(4,468) - 2 - (4,466)

De-recognition – Disposals - (996) (129) - (1,125)

Assets reclassified (to) / from
Held for Sale

(1,200) - - - (1,200)

Other movements in cost or
valuation

- 665 1,020 (1,685) -

At 31 March 2017

134,903 31,980 2,597 1,639 171,119

Accumulated Depreciation and
Impairment

At 1 April 2016 - 24,190 129 - 24,319

Depreciation charge 3,229 1,707 24 - 4,960

Depreciation written out to the
Revaluation Reserve

(3,229) - (24) - (3,253)

De-recognition – Disposals - (936) (129) - (1,065)

De-recognition – Other - (1,020) 1,020 - -

At 31 March 2017

- 23,941 1,020 - 24,961

Net Book Value

At 31 March 2016

143,506 7,326 1,545 1,850 154,227

At 31 March 2017

134,903 8,039 1,577 1,639 146,158

2016/17
2016/17

Page 119 of 198

52

15.3 Depreciation

The depreciation rates used in the table above are consistent with those described in the
accounting policies statement.

15.4 Capital Commitments

As at the 31st March 2017, the Authority approved capital expenditure in future years of
£27.326m of which £1.516m has been contractually committed leaving £25.810m as the
uncommitted sum which relates to expenditure on property, plant and equipment.

The largest of these contractual commitments represents:

   £000

 Vehicle Replacement Programme   722